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SUMMARY 
The European Union's long-term budget, the multiannual financial framework (MFF) sets out the 
maximum annual amounts of spending for a seven-year period. The 2021-2027 MFF is structured 
around the EU's spending priorities, reflected in broad categories of expenditure or 'headings'. 
Following the Covid-19 outbreak, the EU's recovery instrument, Next Generation EU (NGEU), will 
reinforce the EU long-term budget.  

Heading 1 – Single market, innovation and digital – covers spending in four policy areas: research 
and innovation, European strategic investments, single market, and space. With an allocation of 
€132.8 billion (in 2018 prices), it represents 12.4 % of the MFF. It is complemented by additional 
funds of €10.6 billion from the recovery instrument allocated under two flagship programmes, 
Horizon Europe and InvestEU for the duration of NGEU. This heading is key for the mobilisation of 
private investment and EU growth, issues that have been the centre of focus throughout the 
discussions on the future financing of the EU.  

This briefing presents the structure and budget allocation under Heading 1. It describes the 
evolution of the budgetary positions in the different steps of the negotiations and presents the 
policy clusters. It then details some considerations that could influence forthcoming budgetary 
discussions.  

This is an update of a briefing from January 2020. 
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Agreeing the MFF and Heading 1 
The process leading to the adoption of the 2021-2027 multiannual financial framework (MFF) has 
lasted more than two and a half years (31 months). The process began on 2 May 2018, when the 
European Commission presented the initial proposals for the 2021-2027 MFF, and ran until 
17 December 2020, when the Council unanimously adopted the MFF regulation, after receiving the 
European Parliament's consent. 

First Commission proposal on the 2021-2027 MFF 
The European Commission's initial proposal of May 2018 proposed an MFF totalling €1 134.6 billion 
in commitments (2018 prices),1 corresponding to 1.11 % of EU gross national income (GNI). 
Research, innovation and digital were identified as major priorities and their budgets scaled-up. 
Heading 1: Single market, innovation and digital, with €166 303 million represented 14.7 % of the 
total 2021-2027 MFF.  

Parliament's overall budgetary position, adopted on 14 November 2018, was that the 
2021-2027 MFF should be set at €1 324.1 billion in 2018 prices, representing 1.3 % of the EU-27 GNI. 
For Heading 1, Parliament proposed an allocation of €216 billion, 29.9 % more than the Commission 
had proposed and 85.6 % more than the 2014-2020 MFF. The intention was to reinforce some 
existing flagship programmes. Parliament notably suggested boosting the Horizon Europe budget 
€120 billion and setting the InvestEU fund at €14.1 billion, doubling the funding for SMEs and for 
the EU anti-fraud programme, and increasing the transport strand of the Connecting Europe Facility 
programme (CEF-Transport) to €17.7 billion. Parliament also recommended setting up a new 
programme for sustainable tourism with an allocation of €300 million.  

With regard to Council's position, numerous efforts were made before it reached a common 
position. First, the Finnish Presidency proposed a negotiating box setting the 2021-2027 MFF at 
€1087.3 billion and Heading 1 at €151.8 billion, €14.5 billion less than the Commission proposal, 
which did not win the support of the Member States. EU leaders called on European Council 
President Charles Michel to take the negotiations forward. The European Council President's 
proposal stood at €1 094.8 billion in total. For Heading 1, it envisaged a further decrease, compared 
to the Finnish Presidency proposal, to €149.5 billion (€66.5 billion below Parliament's negotiating 
position). However, positions among the Council delegations remained divergent.  

Updated Commission proposal following pandemic outbreak 
In the meantime, a package of measures financed under the EU Budget 2020, as well as other 
economic measures to help combat the impact of the coronavirus outbreak, were agreed. France 
and Germany proposed the setting up of a €500 billion European 'recovery fund' to support, 
through the EU budget, those most affected and to address the challenges of the pandemic, while 
the Parliament called for a €2 trillion recovery package.  

On 27 May 2020, European Commission President Ursula von der Leyen unveiled the new proposal 
for a recovery instrument to the European Parliament plenary. Called Next Generation EU (NGEU), 
with €750 billion to be committed within a four-year period, the funds would complement the 
2021-2027 MFF, proposed at €1.1 trillion, thus bringing the total financing to €1.85 trillion. 

Concerning Heading 1: Single market, innovation and digital, the Commission's revised proposal 
suggested an additional €69.8 billion from NGEU, i.e. 9 % of the total NGEU funds, to be 
implemented through Horizon Europe, InvestEU and a new Solvency support instrument.  

Conversely, the revised proposal envisaged a decrease for the 2021-2027 MFF Heading 1 
programmes of 15.4 % (-€25.6 billion) to €140.6 billion. Overall at this stage, with the NGEU funds, 
Heading 1 stood at €210.5 billion, showing an increase of 26.5 %, compared to the 2018 Commission 
proposal (Figure 1). 

https://epthinktank.eu/2018/09/24/post-2020-multiannual-financial-framework/mff_timeline_2020-02/
https://ec.europa.eu/info/future-europe/eu-budget-future_en
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg/2020/2093/oj
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0357_EN.html
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A321%3AFIN
https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/budget-proposals-research-innovation-may-2018_en.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-8-2018-0449_EN.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-8-2018-0449_EN.html
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/media/41630/st14518-re01-en19.pdf
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/european-council/2019/12/12-13/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1UJUfO4kbV9-olQqsMPSls89lG2jnXV4t/view
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/642815/EPRS_BRI(2020)642815_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/651925/EPRS_BRI(2020)651925_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/thinktank/en/document.html?reference=EPRS_BRI(2020)649382
https://www.bundesregierung.de/resource/blob/975226/1753772/414a4b5a1ca91d4f7146eeb2b39ee72b/2020-05-18-deutsch-franzoesischer-erklaerung-eng-data.pdf?download=1
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/news/en/press-room/20200512IPR78912/parliament-eu27-need-EU2-trillion-recovery-package-to-tackle-covid-19-fallout
https://ec.europa.eu/info/publications/mff-legislation_en
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/speech_20_941
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/thinktank/en/document.html?reference=EPRS_BRI(2020)652000
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2020%3A442%3AFIN
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659264/EPRS_BRI(2020)659264_EN.pdf
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On 21 July 2020, after a four-day summit, EU Heads of State or Government reached a political 
agreement on both the 2021-2027 MFF and NGEU. The European Council agreed to setting NGEU 
at €750 billion, but with a different balance between loans (€360 billion) and grants (€390 billion), 
of which €10.6 billion was allocated for Heading 1, to reinforce Horizon Europe and the InvestEU 
Fund. 

The 2021-2027 MFF was set to €1 074.3 billion (-1.9 % compared to the Commission proposal). For 
Heading 1, the MFF part was reduced to €132.8 billion (-5.6 %) for all programmes except for 
InvestEU. The grants strand under NGEU was also reduced by €59.2 billion (-84.8 %). This severely 
affected the financial envelopes for Horizon Europe, reduced by €8.5 billion to €5 billion (-63 %), the 
Digital Europe programme by €1.4 billion (-17.5 %) and the remaining margin under the heading's 
ceiling by €1.4 billion (-50.4 %). Financing of InvestEU was decreased under NGEU by €24.7 billion (-
81.5 %), leaving a budget of €5.6 billion, while its envelope under the MFF was increased by 
€1.5 billion. The suggestion to set up a Solvency Support Instrument was rejected by the EU leaders.  

The Parliament welcomed the decision taken at the European Council meeting to create the recovery 
instrument, considered as a 'historic move for the EU', but disagreed with the position reached on the 
long-term budget making reductions in the financing for key programmes. It expressed its 
determination to engage in constructive negotiations to ensure, amongst other issues, an adequate 
level of expenditure and funding of 15 flagship EU programmes, 4 of which are financed under 
Heading 1: Horizon Europe, InvestEU, the Connecting Europe Facility and Digital Europe.  

Table 1 – Comparison of budgetary positions on Heading 1's flagship EU programmes  
(€ million, 2018 prices) 

 2014-2020 MFF 

Commission 
proposal  

2021-2027 MFF 
& NGEU 

EUCO position 
2021-2027 MFF 

& NGEU 

EP position 
2021-2027 MFF 

& NGEU 

Horizon Europe 
NGEU 

65.540 
- 

80.900 
13.500 

75.900 
5.000 

120.000 

Invest EU Fund 
NGEU  

3.866 
- 

1.300 
30.300 

2.800 
5.600 

14.100 

Connecting 
Europe Facility 17.560 19.896 18.396 28.100 

Digital Europe 173 8.194 6.761 8.200 

Source: EPRS, 2021. 

Agreement on the MFF, Heading 1 and NGEU 

On 10 November 2020, after several intensive meetings, European Parliament negotiators and the 
Council Presidency reached an agreement on the MFF. The Parliament's negotiating team obtained 
an increase of €15 billion for specific EU flagship programmes, and an additional €1 billion in 
flexibility; specific spending targets for biodiversity and climate change as well as other important 
concessions with regard to the gradual establishment of new own resources; rule of law 
conditionality and budgetary scrutiny over the implementation of EU recovery funds.  

https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/ATAG/2020/652023/EPRS_ATA(2020)652023_EN.pdf
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2020/07/21/european-council-conclusions-17-21-july-2020/
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0206_EN.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/news/en/press-room/20200721IPR83702/eu-summit-compromise-positive-step-for-recovery-inadequate-in-the-long-term
https://epthinktank.eu/2018/09/24/post-2020-multiannual-financial-framework/blog_table-edited_15-flagship-programmes-cf-01/
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/news/en/press-room/20201106IPR91014/compromise-on-long-term-eu-budget-ep-obtains-EU16-billion-more-for-key-programmes
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659371/EPRS_BRI(2020)659371_EN.pdf
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For Heading 1, the Parliament's negotiators achieved an increase of €5 billion, to be allocated to 
Horizon Europe (+€4 billion) and InvestEU (+€1 billion). 

Figure 1 – Comparative budgetary positions for Heading 1 by policy cluster throughout the 
MFF negotiations and NGEU  

 
Source: EPRS, 2021. 

Note: Concerning the adopted MFF 2021-2027, only the amount of the top-up originating from the 
unallocated margin has been included, i.e. for Heading 1, €0.5 billion to reinforce Horizon Europe. The 
remaining top-ups of €3.5 billion, stemming from a mechanism linked to the proceeds from competition fines 
and decommitted appropriations in the area of research decommitments will be gradually added to the MFF 
over 2022-2027.  

Heading 1 structure and budget 
For the 2021-2027 financial period, the European Commission proposed to simplify the structure of 
the budget and reduced the number of programmes from 58 to 37. As presented in the table 
attached to the proposal for the MFF Regulation, expenditure was broken down into seven 
categories, broadly representing EU priorities and referred to as 'headings' (Table 2, below). 
Heading 1: Single market, innovation and digital represents 12.4 % of the total MFF, while if we also 
take the appropriations planned for NGEU into account, the share of Heading 1 is 7.9 % of the overall 
expenditure. 

The policy clusters 
Heading 1 of the 2021-2027 MFF corresponds largely to sub-heading 1a: Competitiveness for 
growth and jobs, of the 2014-2020 period. It covers most of the previous programmes with some 
adjustments. Several programmes were integrated into this new Heading 1. It now includes the 
consumer and food and feed programmes (previously under Heading 3: Security and citizenship), 
and the European Chemicals Agency – Biocides legislation (ECHA-Biocides), previously under 
Heading 2: Sustainable growth: natural resources. Meanwhile, other major programmes were 
moved to other headings. Erasmus+, the Employment and social innovation (EaSI) programme, the 
European Solidarity Corps, part of the anti-fraud programme for the protection of the euro against 
counterfeiting, the structural reform support programme (SRSP) and four decentralised agencies2 

https://www.europarl.europa.eu/news/en/press-room/20201106IPR91014/compromise-on-long-term-eu-budget-ep-obtains-EU16-billion-more-for-key-programmes
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/resource.html?uri=cellar:f5965d24-4ed6-11e8-be1d-01aa75ed71a1.0002.02/DOC_2&format=PDF
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/resource.html?uri=cellar:f5965d24-4ed6-11e8-be1d-01aa75ed71a1.0002.02/DOC_1&format=PDF
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moved to Heading 2: Cohesion, resilience and 
values. The European Defence Fund, successor to 
the European defence and industrial development 
programme and the nuclear safety and 
decommissioning programmes, are now part of the 
new Heading 5: Security and defence'. Heading 1 
now covers a smaller number of programmes, but 
represents a slightly bigger share (12.4 %) of the 
overall MFF compared with the 2014-2020 MFF 
(11.2 %). 

Within each heading, programmes are grouped in 
'policy clusters' in order to streamline the EU 
budget and promote synergies. Heading 1 covers 
four policy clusters (Figure 2): research and 
innovation (62.6 % of the allocation in Heading 1), 
European strategic investments (22.1 %), single 
market (4.4 %), and space (10.1 %). In this heading, 
1.1 % is reserved for the financing of decentralised 
agencies (administrative EU bodies implementing 
EU policies), while 0.7 % (€952 million) remains 
available as an unallocated margin. A new 
programme for sustainable tourism proposed by 
the Parliament for Heading 1, however, was not 
retained in the final agreement. 

Research and innovation 
The Research and innovation cluster occupies the biggest share with 62.6 % of Heading 1 (Figure 2). 
It includes Horizon Europe, the EU's flagship programme to support research and innovation, and 
builds on Horizon 2020, which came to an end on 31 December 2020. According to the Commission, 
each euro invested by the programme can potentially generate a return of up to €11 in gross 
domestic product (GDP) over 25 years. Horizon Europe is the biggest component of Heading 1, with 
€76.4 billion, or €81.4 billion including NGEU. 

For Horizon Europe, the Commission initially proposed a financial envelope of €83.5 billion. This was 
an increase of 29 % compared with the 2014-2020 financial period adjusted to the EU-27 and 
corresponded to 50.2 % of Heading 1. Parliament called for an increased overall budget of 
€120 billion for the Horizon Europe programme, i.e. €36.5 billion (+43.7 %) above the level proposed 
by the Commission. For the other programmes, Parliament agreed to the budgets proposed by the 
Commission, and proposed a total €127.5 billion for research and innovation. 

Following the coronavirus outbreak, the Commission's proposal was revised, decreasing the 
Horizon Europe budget under the MFF by €2.6 billiion (-3.1 %), to €80.9 billion, while allocating an 
additional €13.5 billion to Horizon Europe from the NGEU. This would have brought the total 
envelope for Horizon Europe to €94.4 billion, a 13 % increase compared to the Commission's 
previous proposal. The European Council reduced the programme's financial envelope in the MFF 
by €5 billion, to €75.9 billion, and under the NGEU by €8.5 billion. At the negotiations between the 
Parliament's MFF negotiators and the Council Presidency, it was agreed to top up the programme 
with a further €4 billion, as defended by the Parliament. The sources for the additional €4 billion are 
€0.5 billion from available margins, already integrated in the MFF Regulation, €0.5 billion from 
decommitted appopriations under research policy, and €3 billion from a mechanism linked to the 
proceeds from competition fines. The remaining €3.5 billion reinforcement will be allocated 
gradually, between 2022 and 2027, according to a distribution key, in line with the provisions of the 
MFF Regulation (Article 5 and Annex II). This specific mechanism will allow for the Heading 1 ceilings 

Table 2 – Headings as share in the 
2021-2027 MFF and NGEU 

2021-2027 MFF 
Headings 

% of total 
MFF 

% of total 
MFF and 

NGEU 

1. Single market, 
innovation and digital 12.4 % 7.9 % 

2. Cohesion and values 35.2 % 60.3 % 

3. Natural resources and 
environment 33.2 % 20.5 % 

4. Migration and border 
management 2.1 % 1.2 % 

5. Security and defence 1.2 % 0.7 % 

6. Neighbourhood and 
the world 9.2 % 5.4 % 

7. European public 
administration 6.8 % 4.0 % 

Source: EPRS. 

 

       
     

 

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/budget-proposals-modern-eu-budget-may2018_en.pdf
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1540387631519&uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0435
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1540387631519&uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0435
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2018/628254/EPRS_BRI(2018)628254_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/docs_autres_institutions/commission_europeenne/com/2020/0459/COM_COM(2020)0459_EN.pdf
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.LI.2020.433.01.0011.01.ENG&toc=OJ%3AL%3A2020%3A433I%3ATOC
https://oeil.secure.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/popups/ficheprocedure.do?reference=2018/0166R(APP)&l=en
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to be adjusted upwards by the amount of the additional allocations. A political agreement was 
reached on the Horizon Europe legislative act on 10 December 2020, opening the way for its formal 
approval by the European Parliament and the Council.     

Figure 2 – Heading 1 policy clusters 

 

Source: EPRS. 

https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/IP_20_2345
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There are two further programmes under the research and innovation cluster. The Euratom 
research and training programme, which provides for nuclear research and training in the EU. This 
programme enables an EU-wide approach to nuclear safety and security, supporting emergency 
preparedness in the event of a nuclear accident and the development of fusion energy, while the 

Joint Research Centre provides independent scientific advice in 
the field of nuclear safety. The initial financial allocation 
proposed by the Commission for this programme was 
€2.1 billion, but the final allocation was reduced to €1.7 billion. 
The third programme, the International Thermonuclear 
Experimental Reactor (ITER) project, supports the 
construction of the reactor with the long-term objective of 
exploiting fusion, a climate-friendly energy source. The 
financial allocation for ITER was reduced from €5.4 billion in the 
first Commission proposal to €5.0 billion. Member States 
reached a political agreement on the Euratom programme and 
on ITER on 18 December 2020.   

This brings the total budget for research and innovation for the 
2021-2027 MFF, together with NGEU funds, to €88.2 billion, of 
which €81.4 billion is earmarked for Horizon Europe, 
€1.7 billion for the Euratom research and training programme, 
€5.0 billion for ITER, and €2 billion for other actions.  

European strategic investments 
In the 2014-2020 financial period, the European Fund for Strategic Investments enabled the 
mobilisation of private funds for investments in the EU by providing a guarantee from the EU budget 
and the European Investments Bank's own capital. For 2021-2027, the Commission proposed the 
InvestEU programme. This is a single EU investment support mechanism for internal action, 
bringing all financial instruments inside the EU3 within a single structure and making EU funding for 
investment projects simpler, more efficient and flexible.  

In May 2018, the Commission proposed €13.1 billion for the provisioning of the EU guarantee under 
InvestEU. Parliament's position aimed at ensuring that InvestEU is more effective in reaching all 
possible financial beneficiaries. In the Commission's May 2020 proposal, the InvestEU Fund 
appropriations under the MFF were reduced to €1.3 billion, but its scope was amended to reflect 
the increased post-pandemic needs of the European economy and a budget of €30.3 billion was 
proposed under the EU recovery instrument. However, at the European summit of July 2020, it was 
agreed to drastically reduce the budget under the NGEU strand (-81.5 %), to €5.6 billion and increase 
instead, only slightly (+€1.5 billion), its budget within the MFF.  

The fund will have therefore an allocation of €2.8 billion under the MFF and €5.6 billion under 
the NGEU and, as a result of Parliament's negotiating position, a further €1 billion, compared to the 
European Council's position, will be provided up to 2027 from the proceeds of competition fines. 
The political agreement on InvestEU, reached on 8 December 2020, increased the EU guarantee to 
€26.2 billion, allowing the mobilisation of investment of at least €372 billion (current prices). 
Member States will use InvestEU as a tool to implement their National Recovery and Resilience Plans. 
At least 30 % of the investments under InvestEU will contribute to meeting the Union's objectives 
on climate action. The InvestEU regulation was adopted in March 2020 and entered into force 
retroactively on 1 January 2021.  

Figure 3 – EU research and 
innovation budgets 

 
Source: EPRS, 2021. 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0437
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0437
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1528967483816&uri=CELEX:52018PC0445
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1528967483816&uri=CELEX:52018PC0445
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2020/12/18/euratom-research-and-training-programme-council-reaches-political-agreement/
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2020/12/18/fusion-energy-political-agreement-in-the-council-on-iter-financing/
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A439%3AFIN
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A439%3AFIN
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-8-2019-0433_EN.html
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM:2020:403:FIN
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_20_2344
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659364/EPRS_BRI(2020)659364_EN.pdf
https://oeil.secure.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/popups/summary.do?id=1654455&t=d&l=en
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The Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) is the 
second programme dedicated to supporting 
investment in cross-border infrastructures in 
the transport, energy and digital sectors. In 
May 2018, the Commission proposed a total 
allocation of €21.7 billion as a contribution to 
this facility from Heading 1. Parliament 
proposed that the financial envelope for the 
CEF for 2021-2027 be set at €28.1 billion 
(+29.3 % more than the Commission proposal).  

The updated 2021-2027 MFF proposal, 
suggested an overall decrease of €1.8 billion for 
CEF, down to €19.9 billion. In the agreed MFF, 
the CEF budget was further reduced by 
€1.5 billion to €18.4 billion, with the following 
allocation: the transport sector sees its financial 
envelope set at €11.4 billion; the energy sector 
at €5.2 billion; and the digital sector at 
€1.8 billion. In relation to the programme's legal 
base, a political agreement was reached 
between the negotiators of the Council and the 
European Parliament on 11 March 2021, to be 
approved formally by Parliament and the 
Council.   

The Digital Europe programme is dedicated to the digital transformation of public services and 
businesses through high-performance computing, artificial intelligence, digital skills and 
cybersecurity. Making Europe fit for the digital age is one of the six priorities announced by the 
Commission for 2019-2024. For 2021-2027, the Commission proposed an allocation of € 8.2 billion. 
While the new MFF proposal of May 2020, maintained the same financial envelope, the European 
Council reduced the programme's envelope by 17.5 % in July 2020, to €6.7 billion. Political 
agreement on this programme was reached on 14 December 2020 and Parliament should vote on 
the legislation during its April 2021 plenary session. 

The EU recovery instrument proposal included a new Solvency Support Instrument under this 
policy cluster, to help firms face solvency difficulties resulting from the coronavirus crisis. The 
budget proposed was €26.0 billion. However, at the July 2020 extraordinary meeting, the EU Heads 
of State or Government chose not to retain this proposal. The Parliament regretted the cancellation 
of the programme, underlining that this will lessen the effect of the recovery instrument on the EU 
economy. In the context of the negotiations on the InvestEU programme, the Parliament supported 
the incorporation of the objective of the solvency support instrument in a new window under 
InvestEU. The legislators agreed to include the provision of capital support to viable small and 
medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) affected by the coronavirus among the InvestEU objectives for a 
sustainable recovery. 

This cluster covers the financing of six decentralised agencies: the European Union Aviation Safety 
Agency (EASA), the European Maritime Safety Agency (EMSA), the European Union Agency for 
Railways (ERA), the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (ACER), the Office of the Body 
of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the European Union Agency for 
Network and Information Security (ENISA). The allocation is set at €1.3 billion. 

Figure 4 – Heading 1 programmes (% share)  

 

Source: EPRS, 2021. 

 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A438%3AFIN
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2018/628247/EPRS_BRI(2018)628247_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2018/628247/EPRS_BRI(2018)628247_EN.pdf
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/IP_21_1109
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A434%3AFIN
https://ec.europa.eu/info/priorities/europe-fit-digital-age_en
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_20_2406
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_20_2406
https://oeil.secure.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/popups/ficheprocedure.do?lang=en&reference=2018/0227(COD)
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659264/EPRS_BRI(2020)659264_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0206_EN.html


Single market, innovation and digital: Heading 1 of the 2021-2027 MFF 

9 

Single market 
The new single market programme will address single market fragmentation, empowering and 
protecting consumers, and enabling SMEs to take full advantage of a well-functioning single market. 
It will also develop effective European standards and produce high-quality statistics. These activities 
were financed under several programmes4 in the previous financial period, or, for the food chain, 
several budget lines.  

In May 2018, the Commission proposed €3.6 billion for the single market programme. Parliament 
deemed this budget to be insufficient. It proposed €5.8 billion and requested the doubling of 
funding for SMEs and the financing of a new market surveillance objective. The revised 
2021-2027 MFF proposal set out an amount of €3.7 billion, which was confirmed. On 
18 December 2020, legislators reached agreement and the regulation should be adopted soon.  

Three further programmes are part of the same cluster. First, the EU anti-fraud programme, which 
aims to prevent and combat fraud, corruption and any other illegal activities affecting the financial 
interests of the Union. The European Council of July 2020 increased its budget, compared with the 
Commission proposal (€133 million) and allocated €161 million, an amount confirmed by the 
agreement with Parliament. The EU anti-fraud regulation is scheduled for adoption by the European 
Parliament during the April 2021 plenary session. Second, the programme for cooperation in the 
field of taxation (Fiscalis) with €239 million, as proposed by the Commission in May 2020. 
Interinstitutional negotiations on Fiscalis started again in February 2021, and are ongoing. Third, the 
programme for the cooperation in the field of customs (customs) with €843 million. On Customs, 
a political agreement was reached on the legislation on 15 December 2020 and was published on 
15 March 2021.  

This cluster also provides €0.8 billion for the financing of the following five decentralised 
agencies: the three European supervisory authorities;5 and the two European chemicals agencies – 
ECHA-Chemicals and ECHA-Biocides. 

Parliament's position was to propose an allocation of €300 million for a new programme on 
sustainable tourism under this cluster, but this option was not retained at the outcome of the 
negotiations. 

Space 
The EU space programme will invest in space activities and reinforce Europe's autonomous access 
to space. The Commission proposed an overall envelope of €14.2 billion for 2021-2027. Financing 
for the European Global Navigation Satellite Systems (GNSS) Agency (GSA) was built into this cluster 
with the sum of €0.2 billion bringing the total budget for space to €14.4 billion. Parliament called for 
an increase in the budget for the space programme of up to €15.2 billion. This reflected an increased 
budget for Galileo, the European Geostationary Navigation Overlay Service (EGNOS), and 
Copernicus and, in particular, for the Space Situational Awareness (SSA)/GOVSATCOM capabilities 
(€1.2 billion in current prices, as opposed to the €0.5 billion proposed by the Commission). In the 
updated Commission proposal of May 2020, the financial envelope for the space programme was 
reduced to €13.2 billion. This amount was confirmed during the negotiations on the MFF. The 
political discussions on the relevant regulation were successfully concluded on 16 December 2020 
and Parliament is expected to vote on an early second reading in April 2021.   

Two further elements: Climate tracking and UK participation 
Tracking climate expenditure 
During the negotiations on the 2021-2027 MFF, at the Parliament's request, a Commission 
declaration committed it to establishing a climate tracking methodology and to exchanging 
information with the Parliament and the Council, in full transparency, concerning the progress made 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1540389031742&uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0441
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2018/628237/EPRS_BRI(2018)628237_EN.pdf
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2020/12/18/council-endorses-agreement-on-multiannual-single-market-programme/
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1543252187957&uri=CELEX:52018PC0386
https://oeil.secure.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/popups/ficheprocedure.do?reference=2018/0211(COD)&l=en
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1529053629679&uri=CELEX:52018PC0443
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/legislative-train/theme-new-boost-for-jobs-growth-and-investment/file-mff-fiscalis-programme-for-cooperation-in-the-field-of-taxation
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A52018PC0442
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_20_2428
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_20_2428
https://oeil.secure.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/popups/ficheprocedure.do?reference=2018/0232(COD)&l=en
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A447%3AFIN
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2018/628300/EPRS_BRI(2018)628300_EN.pdf
https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2020/12/16/eu-space-programme-council-presidency-reaches-political-agreement-with-the-european-parliament/
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/legislative-train/theme-a-europe-fit-for-the-digital-age/file-mff-eu-space-programme
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0357_EN.html
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towards dedicating at least 30 % of the Union budget and the NGEU to climate objectives. In this 
context, the Commission specified the contribution expected for each programme. For those under 
Heading 1, the expected minimal contribution is: for Horizon Europe 35 %, ITER 100 %, InvestEU 
Fund 30 %, and 60 %for the Connecting Europe Facility. 

UK participation in Union programmes and activities 
Following the United Kingdom's withdrawal from the EU, the EU-UK Trade and Cooperation 
Agreement sets the principles, terms and conditions for UK participation in several EU programmes 
as a third party. The UK is expected to participate in four programmes and activities in the areas of 
research, innovation and space, which all fall under Heading 1: Horizon Europe: the Euratom 
research and training programme; in activities of the Joint Undertaking for ITER and the 
development of fusion energy; and the Space Surveillance and Tracking (SST) Services. The UK's 
participation will continue either for the duration of these programmes, or for the duration of the 
2021-2027 MFF, whichever is shorter. In return, the UK will contribute to the EU budget based on a 
contribution key linked to the EU and UK's respective GDP and also pay a participation fee. In the 
preceding Horizon 2020 programme, the UK was ranked third among the 28 Member States 
participating, with 16 300 organisations involved in Horizon 2020 projects (counted for each 
occurrence of participation), and was ranked second according to the funding received. 

Future considerations 
Availability of margins and flexibility 
When the 2014-2020 MFF was adopted, the margin of sub-heading 1a on Competitiveness for 
growth and jobs, covering most of the programmes proposed under Heading 1, was €2.1 billion. In 
2016, the Commission, in its staff working document accompanying the communication on the mid-
term review/revision, noted the high demand and effective absorption of several programmes 
under sub-heading 1a, such as Horizon 2020, the Competitiveness of Enterprises and Small and 
Medium-sized Enterprises (COSME) financial instruments and for the transport strand of the 
Connecting Europe Facility.  

As early as 2016, €781.5 million had already been consumed from the margins available under the 
ceiling of sub-heading 1a and in the following years, there was either no margin left6 (in four 
budgetary years: 2016, 2018, 2019 and 2020), or the remaining amounts were very limited (2014: 
€74 million; 2015: €114.3 million, 2017: €51.9 million). 

Parliament underlined the importance of allowing for sufficient unallocated margins in 
commitments under the ceilings of each heading for the financing of unforeseen needs. In 
May 2018, the Commission proposed a margin of €10.8 billion under the Heading 1 ceiling, which 
was reduced to €2.9 billion in the revised MFF proposal in 2020, and further, to €1.4 billion, by the 
European Council, and to €0.9 billion in the final agreement. Furthermore, uncertainty remains 
around the needs with regard to investments and the pace of the EU economic recovery. With 
limited budgetary margins, however, the financing of further action under this heading could be 
challenging. 

Budgetary situation at the end of the EU recovery instrument 
An EPRS study, Towards a more resilient Europe post-coronavirus, identifies an eventual lack of 
sufficient resources and the limited increases in investment in EU common goods as a potential risk 
for the EU. Indeed, the Parliament, in its 23 July 2020 resolution, expressed its concern regarding the 
reduced funding for several programmes within the MFF that should cover the financing needs of 
the recovery instrument. Thus, an additional +€11 billion top-up was agreed during the 
negotiations between the European Parliament and Council, bringing the overall 2021-2027 MFF 
ceiling of €1 074.3 billion up to €1 085.3 billion, just above the 2014-2020 MFF total of 
€1 083.3 billion (all figures in 2018 prices).  

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:22020A1231(03)&from=EN
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/dashboard/extensions/CountryProfile/CountryProfile.html?Country=United%20Kingdom
file://eprsbrusnvf01/users$/mpari/Documents/MFF%202014-2020%20References/MTR%20communication%202016.pdf
https://ec.europa.eu/budget/mff/lib/COM-2016-603/COM-2016-603_en.pdf
https://ec.europa.eu/budget/mff/lib/COM-2016-603/COM-2016-603_en.pdf
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1479123970965&uri=CELEX:52016SC0299
https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/about_the_european_commission/eu_budget/draft-budget-2020-wd-13-web-1.4_soe.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-8-2018-0075_EN.html
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_21_504
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2020/653208/EPRS_STU(2020)653208_EN.pdf
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-07-23_EN.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2020/659371/EPRS_BRI(2020)659371_EN.pdf
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The NGEU provides additional funding for two programmes under Heading 1: Horizon Europe and 
InvestEU. Horizon 2020 will benefit from an additional €5 billion for the duration of the recovery 
instrument, until the end of 2023. The Commission's breakdown shows that in budget year 2024, 
without funding from the NGEU, Horizon Europe's budget will see a decrease of 11.7 %. The 
€4 billion reinforcement (+5 %) achieved by the Parliament's negotiators on the MFF -€0.5 billion 
already allocated and €3.5 billion to be gradually allocated to this programme between 2022 and 
2027 – will partially moderate this decrease.  

Concerning InvestEU, NGEU will provide most of the funds for the provisioning of the EU guarantee 
(€5.6 billion). This will allow the uptake of investment projects in the first years of the financial 
period. In 2024, the provisioning of the guarantee will fall drastically, by 86.9 %, and from then on 
will continue to be funded from the EU budget alone. However, the Parliament negotiated and 
achieved an agreement that throughout 2022-2027, the provisioning of the EU guarantee will be 
reinforced with a further €1 billion. 
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ENDNOTES 
  
 

1  Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are in constant, 2018 prices. For detailed figures in constant and in current 
prices see annex. Comparisons between 2014-2020 figures and 2021-2027 figures are based on the estimations 
presented by the European Commission and elaborated by the European Parliament's Secretariat of the Committee on 
Budgets in comparative tables and analysis of 18 February 2020. They exclude expenditure allocated to the UK and 
include the European Development Fund. EU-27 figures for 2014-2020 reflect the 2018 budget as of April 2018 (i.e. 
before amending budgets); the 2019 budget as per the statement of estimates for 2019; and the 2020 budget as per 
the financial programming for 2020 adopted by the Commission on 23 May 2018. 

2  The European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working Conditions (Eurofound), the European Agency 
for Safety and Health at Work (EU-OSHA), the European Centre for the Development of Vocational Training (CEDEFOP) 
and the European Labour Authority (ELA). 

3  The Commission lists the 14 financial instruments and budget guarantees under 8 programmes in the 2014-2020 
financial period: Horizon 2020, COSME, EaSI (employment and social innovation), the Connecting Europe Facility, the 
LIFE programme, the creative Europe programme, Erasmus+ and the European Fund for Strategic Investments. In the 
2021-2027 MFF, these will be implemented via the InvestEU programme. 

4  COSME; the protection of consumers programme; the European statistical programme; the Union programme to 
support specific activities in the field of financial reporting and auditing; the promotion of human, animal and plant 
welfare and health (2014-2020); the Union programme to support customers and end-users in financial services.  

5  The European Banking Authority (EBA), the European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority (EIOPA) and the 
European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA). 

6  Figures by financial framework heading and programmes for 2014-2020, Statement of estimates of the European 
Commission for the financial year 2020, p. 106, and Joint Text on the 2020 Budget. 
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Annex  
Table 1a – Heading 1: Single market, innovation and digital: the 2021-2027 MFF and NGEU 
(commitments, 2018 prices, € million) 

 
Heading 1: Single market, 
innovation and digital 

Policy clusters 

 
2021-2027 

MFF 
 

 
2021-2023 

NGEU 

Total MFF 
and NGEU 

Top-ups 
(Article 5 of 

the MFF 
Regulation)* 

1. Single market, innovation and 
digital  

132 781 10 600 143 381 5 000* 

1. Research and innovation 83 159 5 000 88 159 4 000* 
Horizon Europe 76 400 5 000 81 400 4 000* 
Euratom research and training 
programme  

1 757  1 757  

International Thermonuclear 
Experimental Reactor (ITER) 

5 000  5 000  

Other 2  2  
2. European strategic 

investments 
29 367 5 600 34 967 1 000** 

Invest EU Fund 2 800 5 600 8 400 1 000** 
Connecting Europe Facility - 
Transport 

11 384 
 11 384  

Connecting Europe Facility - 
Energy 

5 180 
 5 180  

Connecting Europe Facility - 
Digital 

1 832 
 1 832  

Digital Europe 6 761  6 761  
Other 146  146  
Decentralised agencies 1 263  1 263  

3. Single market 5 860  5 860  
Single market programme 3 735  3 735  
EU anti-fraud programme 161  161  
Cooperation in the field of 
taxation (FISCALIS) 

239  239  

Cooperation in the field of 
customs (CUSTOMS) 

843  843  

Other 72  72  
Decentralised agencies 811  811  

4. Space 13 443 13 443 13 443  
European space programme 13 202  13 202  
Decentralised agencies 241  241  

Margin 952  952  
 
 
Totals do not tally due to rounding.  
 
*For Horizon Europe, reinforcement of +€4 000 million: +€3 000 million from a mechanism linked to the proceeds from 
competition fines, +€500 million from decommitted appropriations in the area of research, to be added in the period 2022-
2027, and +€500 million from the margin, already allocated.  
** For InvestEU, reinforcement of +€1 000 million from a mechanism linked to the proceeds from competition fines to be 
added in 2022-2027. 
 
Source: EPRS, based on European Commission, 2021. 

 
 

https://ec.europa.eu/info/publications/multiannual-financial-framework-2021-2027-commitments_en
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Table 1b – Heading 1: Single market, innovation and digital: the 2021-2027 MFF and NGEU 
(commitments, current prices, € million) 

 
Heading 1 - Single market, innovation 
and digital 

Policy clusters 

 
2021-2027 

MFF 

2021-2023 
NGEU 

Total 
MFF & NGEU 

Top-ups 
(Article 5 of 

the MFF 
Regulation)* 

1. Single market, innovation and digital  149 512 11 486 160 998 5 703* 

1. Research and innovation 93 720 5 412 99 132 4 562* 

Horizon Europe 86 123 5 412 91 535 4 562* 

Euratom research and training programme  1 981  1 981  

International Thermonuclear Experimental 
Reactor (ITER) 

5 614  5 614  

Other 2  2  

2. European strategic investments 32 978 6 074 39 052 1 141* 

Invest EU Fund 3 068 6 074 9 142 1 141* 

Connecting Europe Facility - Transport 12 830  12 830  

Connecting Europe Facility - Energy 5 838  5 838  

Connecting Europe Facility - Digital 2 065  2 065  

Digital Europe 7 588  7 588  

Other 165  165  

Decentralised agencies 1 424  1 424  

3. Single market 6 604  6 604  

Single market programme 4 208  4 208  

EU anti-fraud programme 181  181  

Cooperation in the field of taxation 
(FISCALIS) 

269  269  

Cooperation in the field of customs 
(CUSTOMS) 

950  950  

Other 72  72  

Decentralised agencies 915  915  

4. Space 15 152  15 152  

European space programme 14 880  14 880  

Decentralised agencies 272  272  

Margin 1 059  1 059  

 
Totals do not tally due to rounding.  
*Total top-ups of €5 703 million agreed, of which €580 million from the margin already allocated to Horizon Europe. 
 
Source: EPRS, based on European Commission, 2021. 

  

https://ec.europa.eu/info/publications/multiannual-financial-framework-2021-2027-commitments_en
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Figure 2 – 2021-2027 MFF and Next Generation EU (€ billion, 2018 prices) overview 

 
Source: EPRS, 2021. 
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